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BOARD’S DECISION ON APPEAL 
 

Introduction 
 
 This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on Appellant’s 
appeal application filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1 (“Application”).  Appellant 
sought a variance from 780 CMR 903.2.8 (7th Edition).   
 

Procedural History 
 

On or about August 11, 2011, the City of Boston issued a Building Code Refusal, setting forth 
requirements to be met pursuant to 780 CMR Chapter 34.3.8 and 780 CMR 903.2.8.  The Board 
convened a public hearing on October 6, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 
143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity 
to testify and present evidence to the Board.   

 
Discussion 

 
 By way of background, Appellant owns Units 2, 3, and 4 of a five-unit condominium located 
at 30 Gloucester Street, Boston, MA.  Units 2 and 3 are both business units, and were formerly use as 
spaces for a restaurant.  Appellant intends to convert those two units back to residential uses (to rent 
them out as apartments).  Accordingly, Appellant applied to the City to change the use for those units 
from A-2r to R-2 under 780 CMR and obtained a building permit for renovations under the 7th 
Edition of the Code.  Pursuant to the 7th Edition of the Code, a change to a Residential Use Group 
requires construction to comply with new construction requirements, 780 CMR 3400.3.8, rather than 
with Chapter 34, Existing Structures.  New construction requires buildings in Use Group R comply 
with sprinkler requirements under 780 CMR 903.2.8.   
 

Appellant asserted that the cost of installing a sprinkler system would equal or exceed the 
projected cost of converting the two units to residential use.  (Appellant believed that the entire 
building would need to have a sprinkler system at a cost estimated at approximately $50,000, while 
the cost of all the other renovations to create apartments would also be approximately $50,000.). 

 
The Board noted that no types of compliance alternatives were provided by Appellant.  The 

sprinkler issue was described as an “all or nothing” scenario; Appellant did not provide a proposal for 
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something that would be within those extremes.  The Board suggested that compliance alternative(s) 
could be reached with consultation/cooperation with, and approval by, the City.          
   

Conclusion 
  
The Board considered a motion to deny the request for a variance (“Motion”).  The Motion 

was approved by a two to one vote (MacLeod opposed).  
 

                                                                      

                                                                                                       
          _______________________    _________________               __________________ 
             H. Jacob Nunnemacher   Douglas Semple, Chair             Alexander MacLeod 
 
 
 
Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to 
Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision. 
 
 
DATED:  December 13, 2011 


